
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Greig, Convener; Councillor Mennie, Vice Convener; Councillors 

Allard, Blake, Bouse, Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Fairfull, Grant, MacGregor, 
McLeod, Radley and Mrs Stewart and Ms Danielle Barclay (Parent 
Representative - Nursery / Primary), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative 

- Primary Schools), Ms Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary 
Schools), Dr Alison Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary), Mr John Murray 

(Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Madhav Regmi (Third Religious 
Representative) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland representative). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 10 February 2025 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 The Members of the EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 18 

FEBRUARY 2025 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also 
attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There are no items of exempt business   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Meeting of 26 November 2024 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   There are no Notices of Motion at this time   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals at this time   

 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1   Performance Management Framework/National Improvement Framework 

Progress Update - CORS/25/035  (Pages 25 - 80) 
 

 9.2   Inspection Reporting - F&C/25/029  (Pages 81 - 112) 

 

 EDUCATION 

 

 10.1   Options to Rationalise Early Learning and Childcare Settings - F&C/25/001  

(Pages 113 - 128) 
 

 10.2   UNCRC Plan - F&C/25/024  (Pages 129 - 140) 

 

 AT THIS JUNCTURE, THE EXTERNAL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WILL 
DEPART 

 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

 11.1   The Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024 - F&C/25/011  (Pages 
141 - 154) 

 



 

 
 
 

Impact Assessments for this Committee can be viewed here:- Impact Assessments | 

Aberdeen City Council 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 

Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Convener; 
and Councillors Allard, Blake, Bouse, Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Fairfull, Grant, 
MacGregor, McLeod, McRae (as substitute for Councillor Mennie) and Radley.  
External Members:- Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools) (for articles 1 to 12, Ms Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - 
Secondary Schools) (for articles 1 to 6 and 8 to 12), Dr Alison Murray (Parent 
Representative - Secondary)  (for articles 1 to 12) and Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative) (for articles 1 to 12). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located 
here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. The following declarations and transparency statements were intimated:- 
 

• Councillor Blake made a transparency statement in respect of item 10.2 (Parental 
Involvement and Engagement Plan) as she had two children who attended local 
authority schools; 

• Councillor Grant made a transparency statement to advise that he had children at 
Riverbank School and St Machar Academy; 

• Dr Murray made a transparency statement that she ran a peer support group and 
had a child who had additional support needs and 

• Mr Murray made a transparency statement he had two grandchildren who 
attended St Joseph’s RC School and his daughter was a teacher at the school. 

 
None of the above Members considered that these amounted to interests which required 
declarations to be made. 
 

• Ms Munro declared an interest in item 9.4 (Inspection Reporting) due to her 
employment at Harlaw Academy and advised that she would withdraw from the 
meeting for that item and would not participate in any deliberation or discussion. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 17 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 September 
2024 for approval. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=9054&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
26 November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the correction to Dr Murray’s transparency statement in respect of item 

10.4 (School Estate Plan), namely that she had a child who attended private 
school, rather than primary school; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reason outlined in the planner for the delay to item 8 (Corporate 

Parenting Annual Report) and that the Chief Officer – Children’s Social Work and 
Family Support had advised that he expected the report to be presented to 
Committee in early 2025; 

(ii) to note that the updates on the behaviour action plan would be presented as part 
of the regular performance reports; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK/NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT 
FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE - CORS/24/338 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 
which presented (a) the status of key quarterly and annual performance measures 
relating to the Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s and Families Clusters; (b) 
early reflections against the initial release of 2024 Senior Phase attainment and 
achievement data through the Insight benchmarking tool; and (c) a progress update 
against the 2024/25 National Improvement Framework for Aberdeen City Council. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Executive Director – Families and Communities would arrange for 

information to be issued to Members outwith the meeting on the provision of 
mentoring in various schools; 

(ii) in relation to page 43 of the report, and the figures which demonstrated that 
employment remained at a level which was below that of most other authorities, 
to note that Members had suggested it would be helpful to have a comparison with 
figures for other local authorities with universities and colleges; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
26 November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 

 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SE
[...]
ation to the control actions for the Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry (SCAI) risk, 
to note that the Chief Officer – Children’s Social Work and Family Services had 
undertaken to ensure that details were up to date in respect of those actions still 
to be closed off, but to note that the risk would likely be carried forward due to the 
timescales in relation to the Inquiry; and 

(vi) to otherwise note the report. 
 

 
In accordance with her declaration of interest made under article 1, Ms 
Munro left the meeting at this juncture, and took no part in the consideration 
of the following item. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



5 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
26 November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 

INSPECTION REPORTING - F&C/24/321 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 
Communities which detailed the outcome of inspection reports published by His 
Majesty’s Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate published since the 
last meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of this report; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to support 

Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement continuous 
improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement Frameworks approved 
at Committee in July 2024. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that updates on Harlaw Academy would be provided every second 

meeting, as per the updates on Northfield Academy; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning would issue a 

service update to Members outwith the meeting on what individual schools were 
implementing or had implemented in respect of mobile phones in the classroom; 

(iii) to note the content of the report; 
(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer -  Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to 

support Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement 
continuous improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement 
Frameworks approved at Committee in July 2024; 

(v) to support and encourage the Harlaw Academy improvement journey, instruct the 
Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to issue a service update to 
Members in early to mid January 2025 with information on the timeline for 
actioning the three priorities; and agree that this information would be incorporated 
into the scheduled inspection reporting update to Committee on 18 February 2025; 

(vi) to note that Education Scotland said in their letter of 19 November that  “There 
have been very few improvements across the school since the last further 
inspection.” This was despite intensive support from the central education team. 
And to instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to review where 
opportunities were missed to identify the lack of progress, whether changes 
needed to be made to processes, procedures or the quality improvement 
framework and to report this back to Committee as part of the reset of the Quality 
Improvement Framework in July 2025; and 

(vii) to note that “Young people are achieving at lower levels at Harlaw Academy 
across almost all national measures compared to learners with similar needs and 
backgrounds across Scotland” and that the action plan identified reducing the 
number of presentations for young people at S4 from 8 to 6 courses to improve 
attainment and bring in line with national guidance.  In light of this, to instruct the 
Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to issue a service update on the 
curriculum structure across the senior phase within secondary schools on 

Page 9



6 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
26 November 2024 

 
 
 

 
 

attainment of the two year / eight course model across the city and consider 
whether there was a need to issue guidance to all local authority secondary 
schools. 

 
 
SUMMER IN THE CI
[...]
ch development, and 

report back to the Education and Children’s Services Committee with 

recommendations as appropriate.(Recommendation L1)

E&CS 20/02/24 - Revised school estate timeline approved.  No immediate 

requirement for this, revisit post 2024 

E&CS 17/09/24 - Project currently on hold (as per annual School Estate 

Plan update)

Andrew Jones Corporate 

Landlord

Families and 

Communities

1.1.1, 1.1.3, 1.5 On hold as per decision at E&CS on 17/09/24 (School 

Estate Plan Annual Update)

P
age 24



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services 
DATE 18 February 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE 
Performance Management Framework/National 

Improvement Framework Progress Update 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/035 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS Andy MacDonald/Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICERS Martin Murchie/Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR Alex Paterson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1   To present Committee with (a) the status of key quarterly and annual 
performance measures relating to the Education and Lifelong Learning and 

Children’s and Families Clusters, (b) early reflections against the initial release 
of Curriculum for Excellence data pending further releases through the Broad 

General Education Benchmarking Tool, and (c) a Progress Update around 
Aberdeen City Council’s National Improvement Framework Plan 2024/25. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1     That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 
on the information contained in the report appendices 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
          Report Structure 
 

3.1     The Council’s refreshed Performance Management Framework for 2024/25 was 

agreed at the meeting of Council on 21st August 2024 
 

3.2   Performance Management Framework Reporting against in-house delivery 
directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the City’s Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development
[...]
 
with the City-Wide 
Parent Forum for 
comment 

 Tabling the National Plan 
at Parent Council 
meetings  

 Actively involving 
parents/carers in the 
review of 
Behaviour/Relationship 
policies 

 Work with Trade Unions 
to better understand the 
levels of violence from 
parents and carers and 
establish a protocol for 
staff who face 
aggression from parents 
and carers 

The Chief Officer has a standing item on all parent forum meetings to 
update on progress of the plan.  Representatives then share these 
updates at their local meetings to ensure the information is disseminated 
across the whole parent body.  
 
A working group of TUs, parent representatives and central officers has 
been established  

 

Committee business  
 

The review of the Devolved School Management scheme is planned for 
2025. 

 

Page 79



 Review the Devolved 
School Management 
scheme as planned 

 Take the agreed Action 
Plan through the 
Education and Children’s 
Services Committee and 
report any impact on 
recruitment 

 Review the plan 
regularly in light of any 
updated national 
guidance  

 External review of our 
Whistleblowing Policy 

 
All staff continue to have access to the corporate whistle blowing policy. 

 

Page 80



   

 

   

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL  

  

  

  
COMMITTEE  Education and Children’s Services Committee  

DATE  18 February 2025  

EXEMPT  No  

CONFIDENTIAL  No  

REPORT TITLE  Inspection Reporting  

REPORT NUMBER  F&C/25/029 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  Eleanor Sheppard  

CHIEF OFFICER  Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson   

REPORT AUTHOR  Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson  

TERMS OF REFERENCE   1.1.6 

  

  
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

  

1.1 This report details the outcome of inspection reports published by His Majesty’s 
Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 

meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee.   
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

  
That the Committee: -  

  
2.1 Notes the content of this report;   
  

2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to 
support Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement 

continuous improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement 
Frameworks approved at committee in July 2024; and 

 

2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer Education and Lifelong Learning to utilise learning 
from the National Thematic Report: Local authority approaches to support 

school improvement to inform the development of the Aberdeen City Council 
National Improvement Plan and Quality Improvement Framework for 2025/26. 

   
3. CURRENT SITUATION  

  

3.1 The Education Service utilises a Quality Improvement Framework (QIF) to 
support schools and ELC settings to achieve the standards expected by 
external inspection agencies.  The QIF categorises schools/ELC settings as 

needing different levels of support based on internal self-evaluation and 
external scrutiny from the central team:    

 Category 1/Universal includes schools/settings who have self and 
external evaluation identifying all core Quality Indicators (QIs) as good or 
better. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9.2



   

 

   

 

 Category 2 /Targeted includes schools/settings with external and or self-
evaluation which has identified one or more of the core QIs as 

satisfactory or below.   
 Category 3/Intensive includes schools/settings with external and or self-

evaluation which has identified one or more of the core Quality Indicators 
as weak or unsatisfactory.    

   
3.2 Education Scotland Inspection of Cornhill School and Nursery Class 

In September 2024, a team of inspectors from Education Scotland and the Care 

Inspectorate visited Cornhill School and Nursery Class to undertake a short 
model inspection. During the visit they talked to parents/carers and children and 
worked closely with the headteacher and staff. The inspection team found the 

following strengths in the school’s work. 
 

 The very effective leadership 
[...]
vices 

and agencies, staff members will increase their 

knowledge of how to support children’s 

development and wellbeing. 

All Staff 
 

Ongoing in 

2025 

Evidence of partner 

engagement 
 

1-1 meeting and 

mentoring documents 

 

 

P
age 112



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services Committee 
DATE 18 February 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Report on Options to Rationalise Early Learning and 

Childcare Settings  

REPORT NUMBER F&C/25/001 
DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Shona Milne 
REPORT AUTHOR Louise Beaton 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 & 1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present options to the Education and Children’s 
Services Committee on rationalising Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) 

settings in order to meet demand, maximise resources and achieve best value . 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 considers the options presented and approves the amended Early Learning and 

Childcare delivery models, set out in Appendix 2 of this report, from August 

2025, based on demand. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 As part of our statutory duties under the Children and Young People (Scotland) 

Act 2014, we are required to consult with parents and carers every two years 
on the provision of ELC.  The Early Years team consulted with parents and 

carers in June 2023 and the results were reported to Committee. ELC 
Consultation with Parents and Carers 2023 

  

3.2 Responses did not indicate a need to amend our approach to the provision of 
a mixed model of ELC across the city.  On that basis, the review of delivery 

models to rationalise our offer has sought to maintain a mixed model of ELC 
across Associated School Groups (ASGs) to ensure families continue to have 
choice. Officers will consult with parents and carers again in Spring 2025. 

 
 Review of Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Models 

3.3 One of the key actions in our 
[...]
m Time   

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services Committee 
DATE 18 February 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE UNCRC Plan 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/25/024 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Shona Milne 
REPORT AUTHOR Matt Reid 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present a refreshed Local Authority Plan for 

implementation of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 
(UNCRC) now that Statutory Guidance on Parts 2 and 3 of the Act have been 

published.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:  

2.1 endorses the UNCRC Plan to support Council’s on-going compliance with the 

UNCRC (Incorporation) (Scotland) Act 2024; and  

2.2 instructs the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to routinely update 

the Plan based on on-going review of legal judgements and advise Committee 
of any required changes to the Plan through a Service Update. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Aberdeen City Council has been working towards implementation of the 
UNCRC for a considerable period of time.  Progress was most recently reported 
in 2023 through the Children’s Rights Report prepared to comply with previous 

duties outlined in Section 2 of the Children and Young People’s (Scotland) Act 
2014.   

 
3.2 The assessment of progress and associated Action Plan prepared in 2023 drew 

from a range of published documentation in the absence of Statutory Guidance, 

including documentation from the Improvement Service and Third Sector 
providers.  In keeping with the direction of travel outlined in CFS/23/022, the 

publication of Statutory Guidance in late 2024 triggered a review of the Plan. 
 
3.3 The UNCRC (incorporation) (Scotland) Act 2024 received Royal Assent on 16 

January 2024. Section 6 of the Act came into force on 16 July 2024. Section 6 
placed a duty on publi
[...]
-taking-childrens-human-rights-approach/documents/guidance-taking-childrens-human-rights-approach/guidance-taking-childrens-human-rights-approach/govscot%3Adocument/guidance-taking-childrens-human-rights-approach.pdf


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services  
DATE 18 February 2025 
EXEMPT No  
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE The Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/25/011 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Shepherd 
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR Andrea McGill  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1.1 & 2.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The Report seeks to provide the committee with assurance that as far as is 

currently possible the relevant planning and scoping activity is being 
progressed to fully consider the implementation of the Children (Care and 
Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 note the Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024 received Royal assent 
in June 2024; 

 

2.2 note the implications on systems, processes and resources, as far as they are 
currently known, of the enactment of the Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) 
Act 2024; 

 
2.3      note  the action plan document attached as Appendix 1; 

 
2.4 note that the ending of placing children in Young Offender Institutions came into 

effect in August 2024; and 

 
2.5 instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide Committee with a Service 

Update in the planning for implementation of the Act once the plan for 
enactment and associated funding is made known by the Scottish Government.   

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1  Background 

3.1.1 The Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024 (the Act) received Royal 
Assent in June 2024. The Act makes provision about the care of children (who 

are not involved in the criminal justice system) and the treatment of children 
within the criminal justice system, as well as the interrelationship between the 

Page 141

Agen
[...]
2 - ELC Models Proposed from 2025-2026

	10.2 UNCRC Plan - F&C/25/024
	UNCRC Plan

	11.1 The Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024 - F&C/25/011



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 February 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Convener; 

Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Blake, Bouse, Brooks, 
Hazel Cameron, Fairfull, Grant, MacGregor, McLeod, Radley and Mrs Stewart.  
External Members:- Ms Danielle Barclay (Parent Representative - Nursery / 

Primary), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools), Ms 
Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Dr Alison 

Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland 
representative) (External Members for articles 1 to 7 only). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Ms Munro made a transparency statement in respect of item 9.2 (Inspection 

Reporting), advising that she was employed at Harlaw Academy which was mentioned 
in the report but that she did not consider that the content of the report required her to 
make a declaration of interest.  She therefore would remain in the meeting for that item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 November 

2024 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to item 31 (Northfield Asset Review), to note that the Executive Director 
Families and Communities would liaise with the Chief Officer – Corporate 
Landlord to ensure that the Community Council were included in the engagement; 

(ii) in relation to the School Streets pilot which had been considered at the recent Net 
Zero, Environment and Transport Committee meeting, to note that the Executive 

Director Families and Communities had undertaken to provide a service update to 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=9522&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
18 February 2025 

 

 
 

 
 

Members of Education and Children’s Services Committee on the progress of the 
pilot; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK/NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT 
FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE - CORS/25/035 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which presented (a) the status of key quarterly and annual performance 
measures relating to the Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s and Families 
Clusters, (b) early reflections against the initial release of Curriculum for Excellence 

data pending further releases through the Broad General Education Benchmarking 
Tool, and (c) a Progress Update in respect of Aberdeen City Council’s National 

Improvement Framework Plan 2024/25. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to page 39 of the report, to note that officers would ascertain where 

apprenticeships sat within the data and provide this information to Members 
outwith the meeting; 

(ii) in relation to page 46 of the report and the deep dive being undertaken in 

relation to the reasons for not bringing cases to a Child Protection Planning 
meeting within the expected timescales, to note that an update on this work 

could be provided in the Bairns Hoose report, due to Committee in June 2025; 
and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
INSPECTION REPORTING - F&C/25/029 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 

Communities which detailed the outcome of inspection reports published by His 
Majesty’s Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 

meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee. 
 
Members asked a number of questions of officers and the Head Teachers in 

attendance, particularly in relation to the action plans appended to the report, and the 
continued liaison between Aberdeen City Council officers and Little Clouds Nursery 

following a recent incident. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
18 February 2025 

 

 
 

 
 

(a) note the content of the report; 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to 

support Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement 
continuous improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement 

Frameworks approved at Committee in July 2024; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to utilise learning 

from the National Thematic Report: Local authority approaches to support school 

improvement to inform the development of the Aberdeen City Council National 
Improvement Plan and Quality Improvement Framework for 2025/26. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would circulate the more detailed plan for Dyce Academy to 

Members outwith the meeting; 
(ii) to note that the Executive Director Families and Communities would liaise with 

the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord in respect of a briefing for Members in 

advance of the next Committee meeting to provide an update on the various 
works being undertaken in schools, such as the work due to commence in 

Harlaw Academy; 
(iii) to note that there was an error in the report and that recommendation (c) was to 

be removed; and 

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
OPTIONS TO RATIONALISE EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE SETTINGS - 
F&C/25/001 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 

Communities which presented options in respect of rationalising Early Learning and 
Childcare (ELC) settings in order to meet demand, maximise resources and achieve 
best value. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider the options presented and approves the amended Early 
Learning and Childcare delivery models, set out in Appendix 2 of this report, from 
August 2025, based on demand. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers had undertaken to provide detail to Members outwith the 
meeting on what the percentage split was between term-time, full day  and fully 
flexible placements across the city; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
 
 

 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
18 February 2025 

 

 
 

 
 

UNCRC PLAN - F&C/25/024 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 

Communities which presented a refreshed Local Authority Plan for implementation of 

the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) following 
publication of Statutory Guidance on Parts 2 and 3 of the Act. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) endorse the UNCRC Plan to support the Council’s ongoing compliance with the 
UNCRC (Incorporation) (Scotland) Act 2024; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to routinely update 

the Plan based on an ongoing review of legal judgements and advise Committee 
of any required changes to the Plan through a service update. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning had undertaken 

to make contact through the ASN network to ascertain if there was good practice 
available in other areas which could be taken on board in Aberdeen in respect of 
advocacy for children and young people who were not care experienced/part of 

the child protection process; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 

At this juncture, the External Members left the meeting. 

 

 
THE CHILDREN (CARE AND JUSTICE) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2024 - F&C/25/011 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 

Communities which sought to provide assurance that as far as was currently possible 
the relevant planning and scoping activity was being progressed to fully consider the 

implementation of the Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) Act 2024 received Royal assent 

in June 2024; 

(b) note the implications on systems, processes and resources, as far as they were 
currently known, of the enactment of the Children (Care and Justice) (Scotland) 

Act 2024; 
(c) note the action plan document attached as Appendix 1 to the report; 
(d) note that the ending of placing children in Young Offender Institutions came into 

effect in August 2024; and 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
18 February 2025 

 

 
 

 
 

(e) instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide Committee with a service update 
in the planning for implementation of the Act once the plan for enactment and 

associated funding was made known by the Scottish Government. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendations (a) to (d); 
(ii) to instruct the Executive Director Families and Communities to write to Natalie 

Don-Innes, Minister for Children, Young People and The Promise, following 
consultation with the Convener of the Finance and Resources Committee and 

the Convener of the Education and Children’s Services Committee, requesting 
an update on the implementation plan and required funding; and 

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Children’s Social Work and Family Support to 

report to this Committee once the plan for enactment and associated funding 
was made known by the Scottish Government. 

- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Convener 

 
 


